
 
 

4D. AGE-SPECIFIC OBJECTIVES 
 

 
OBJECTIVES 

 
1990 

 
1991 

 
1992 

 
1993 

 
1994 

 
1995 

 
1996 

 
1997 

 
1997 

 
1998 

 
1999 

 
2000 

 
27. REDUCE DEATH RATES FOR CHILDREN 1-14 YEARS OF 

AGE TO NO MORE THAN 28 PER 100,000. 
 

27.1 WHITE NON-HISPANIC  
 

27.2 HISPANIC 
 

27.3 BLACK 
 

27.4 AMERICAN INDIANS 

 
 

33.0 
 

28.5 
 

25.5 
 

49.5 
 

83.4 

 
 

33.3 
 

NA 
 

NA 
 

NA 
 

NA 

 
 

35.0 
 

NA 
 

NA 
 

NA 
 

NA 

 
 

39.3 
 

NA 
 

NA 
 

NA 
 

NA 

 
 

35.9 
 

NA 
 

NA 
 

NA 
 

NA 

 
 

35.9 
 

34.2* 
 

32.0* 
 

60.9* 
 

72.2* 

 
 

32.3 
 

26.6 
 

29.8 
 

38.8 
 

72.9 

 
 

33.1 
 

27.5 
 

36.3 
 

40.4 
 

39.2 

 
 

33.1 
 

27.5 
 

36.3 
 

40.4 
 

39.2 

 
 

31.0 
 

23.4 
 

35.2 
 

27.8 
 

55.4 

 
 

24.1 
 

17.4 
 

26.9 
 

36.6 
 

50.1 

 
 

25.4 
 

20.8 
 

27.4 
 

37.3 
 

44.3 

 
28. REDUCE DEATH RATES FOR ADOLESCENTS AND YOUNG 

ADULTS (15-24 YEARS OF AGE) TO NO MORE THAN 

85 PER 100,000. 
 

28.1 WHITE NON-HISPANIC  
 

28.2 HISPANIC 
 

28.3 BLACK 
 

28.4 AMERICAN INDIANS 

 
 
 

108.2 
 

100.2 
 

96.2 
 

123.0 
 

231.9 

 
 
 

102.1 
 

NA 
 

NA 
 

NA 
 

NA 

 
 
 

99.4 
 

NA 
 

NA 
 

NA 
 

NA 

 
 
 

118.7 
 

NA 
 

NA 
 

NA 
 

NA 

 
 
 

137.3 
 

NA 
 

NA 
 

NA 
 

NA 

 
 
 

139.4 
 

103.7* 
 

116.7* 
 

167.3* 
 

257.1* 

 
 
 

122.9 
 

88.0 
 

158.8 
 

170.9 
 

266.5 

 
 
 

115.3 
 

91.1 
 

129.5 
 

170.7 
 

243.9 

 
 
 

115.3 
 

91.1 
 

129.5 
 

170.7 
 

243.9 

 
 
 

111.5 
 

89.6 
 

121.4 
 

134.4 
 

212.8 

 
 
 

96.0 
 

66.6 
 

123.8 
 

150.3 
 

195.9 

 
 
 

91.7 
 

78.5 
 

92.0 
 

137.6 
 

202.5 

 
29. REDUCE DEATH RATES FOR ADULTS 25-64 YEARS OF 

AGE TO NO MORE THAN 340 PER 100,000. 
 

29.1 WHITE NON-HISPANIC  
 

29.2 HISPANIC 
 

29.3 BLACK 
 

29.4 AMERICAN INDIANS 

 
 

370.3 
 

379.6 
 

265.0 
 

455.7 
 

612.0 

 
 

376.9 
 

NA 
 

NA 
 

NA 
 

NA 

 
 

383.6 
 

NA 
 

NA 
 

NA 
 

NA 

 
 

411.3 
 

NA 
 

NA 
 

NA 
 

NA 

 
 

416.9 
 

NA 
 

NA 
 

NA 
 

NA 

 
 

420.4 
 

405.0* 
 

310.5* 
 

547.0* 
 

660.4* 

 
 

395.6 
 

402.7 
 

305.4 
 

486.8 
 

662.9 

 
 

379.7 
 

394.9 
 

298.3 
 

470.0 
 

714.9 

 
 

379.7 
 

394.9 
 

298.3 
 

470.0 
 

714.9 

 
 

384.2 
 

403.1 
 

296.5 
 

465.3 
 

690.0 

 
 

375.6 
 

373.3 
 

318.9 
 

429.7 
 

666.8 

 
 

409.2 
 

381.9 
 

257.5 
 

467.3 
 

636.0 

 * Average annual rate for 1985-1995. 
 


